
 

Agenda compiled by: Andy 
Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 0113 247 
4325 
 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Committee Rooms 6 and 7, Civic Hall on 

Tuesday, 17th June, 2008 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Atkinson - Bramley and Stanningley 

J Bale - Guiseley and Rawdon 

J Chapman - Weetwood 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

A Lamb - Wetherby 

J Langdale - Temple Newsam 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington 

J Monaghan - Headingley 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

Whip’s Nominee - Green Group 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

1 - 34 

7   
 

  DETERMINING THE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

35 - 
40 

8   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS FOR THE BOARD 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

41 - 
42 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Tuesday, 22 July 2008 
Tuesday, 16 September 2008 
Tuesday, 21 October 2008 
Tuesday, 18 November 2008 
Friday, 12 December 2008 
Tuesday, 20 January 2009 
Tuesday, 17 February 2009 
Tuesday, 24 March 2009 
Tuesday, 18 April 2009 
 
Meetings commence at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 
9.30 a.m.) 
 
 

 

 



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:   17 June 2008 
 
Subject:  Input to the Work Programme 2008/09 – Sources of Work and  
                Establishing the Board’s Priorities 
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 This report provides information and guidance to assist the Board develop a work 
programme for 2008/09 that is focused on strategic issues. 

 
2.0      Introduction 
 
2.1 Members will aware that the most recent Comprehensive Performance Assessment 

(CPA) for the Council identified the following area for improvement. 
 

CPA Area for Improvement 
 

“While scrutiny has improved with the introduction of seven new Scrutiny 
Committees these still remain inconsistent in their approach to challenging 
policy development.  As a consequence effective challenge to the Council 
through overview and Scrutiny remains inconsistent.  Further development 
is required to ensure a robust approach for all Scrutiny Boards.” 

 

3.0      Background Information 
 
3.1 It is important for Scrutiny Boards in developing their work programme for 2008/09 

to have regard to the concerns raised through the CPA and focus more on strategic 
priorities. 

  
3.2 To assist Members in this process, relevant core information appropriate to this 

Board’s responsibilities has been extracted and attached to this paper: 

  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 
Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



• The Board’s terms of reference (Appendix 1) 

• Measuring the Gap: Tackling Health Inequalities (extract) (Appendix 2) 

• Leeds PCT Strategy (2008- 2011) (extract) – Strategic Direction: For better 
Health for all by 2011 (Appendix 3) 

• Leeds PCT Strategy (2008- 2011) (extract) – Building foundations for a health 
future; priorities for 2008/09 (Appendix 4) 

• Draft Memorandum of Local Area Agreement (Appendix  5) 

• Leeds Strategic Plan (Appendix 6)  

• Corporate Performance Management Information (Appendix 7) 

• Corporate Assessment Actions 2008 (Appendix 8) 

• Details of external audits (Appendix 9) 

• Details of any planned review of key policies and strategies (including those  
items which make up the Council’s Policy framework) (Appendix 10) 

 

3.3 Other key sources of information to help develop the work programme will continue 
to be ‘requests for scrutiny’ and corporate referrals.  A schedule of outstanding 
issues/ potential areas for the work programme is attached for Members attention. 

 
3.4 Details of the outstanding issues from the previous Board are also attached 

(Appendix 11). 
 
3.5 To assist Members discussion on the above information, representatives from each 

of the NHS bodies responsible for delivering health services across Leeds, namely 
Leeds Primary Care Trust (PCT), Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust and Leeds 
Partnerships Foundation Trust, along with the Director of Adult Services and the 
Executive Member with portfolio responsibility for Heath and Adult Social Care, 
have been invited to attend the meeting. 

 
 

4.0      Guidance 
   
4.1    Over recent years of Scrutiny Board work, experience has shown that the process is 

more effective if the Board seeks to minimise the number of substantial inquiries 
running at any one time.  

 
4.2 The Board is advised to consider the benefits of single item agendas (excluding 

miscellaneous information and minutes) in order to focus on all the relevant 
evidence and complete an inquiry in a shorter period of time. There are various 
mechanisms available, such as working groups and site visits, that may assist the 
Board to conclude inquiries quickly whilst the issues are pertinent. 

 
4.3 The agreed Memorandum of Understanding between Executive Board and         

Overview and Scrutiny which now sits within the Council’s Constitution states; 
 

“The responsibility of those setting scrutiny work programmes is, therefore, to 
ensure that items of work come from a strategic approach as well as a need to 
challenge service performance and respond to issues of high public interest.   
 

It is recognised that Scrutiny Boards have a ‘watching brief’ role.  In addition 
information is required for members’ own development process, particularly as   
membership of the Boards is changed annually.  
  

However, it is also recognised that agendas are often filled up with reports for this   
purpose, which takes up time for both officers and Members.  Where Scrutiny 
Boards wish to ask questions at a general or more strategic level and/or be 
updated on issues already considered in detail, the facility of Members’ Questions 
– where a verbal exchange replaces written reports - should be used.   

Page 2



 

 It is expected that where ever possible prior notification is given of the likely 
questions to be asked”. 

 
4.4 Over recent years the Children's Services Board in particular has  developed the 

approach of devoting one meeting per quarter to overview and performance 
management. This includes receiving reports and scrutinising Executive Members 
and officers on relevant issues. 

 

5.0    Recommendation 
 
5.1 Members are requested to use the information presented in this report, along with 

the arising discussion, to inform the development of an outline work programme that 
prioritises the issues to be investigated under the next agenda item.  

 

Page 3



Appendix 1 

Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 

Terms of Reference 
 
Health Service Scrutiny1 
 
1.  To review any matter relating to the planning, provision and operation of health services 

in relation to: 
 

• arrangements made by local NHS bodies2 and the authority to secure hospital 
and community health and health related services to the inhabitants of the 
authority’s area; 

• the provision of such services to those inhabitants; 

• the provision of family health services (Primary Care Trust), personal medical 
services personal dental ser
[...]
Extract from: ‘Measuring the Gap: Tackling Health Inequalities 
(report of the Leeds Joint Public Health Information Group –December 2007) 

 

 

The report clearly shows that on the key public health indicators there is a statistically 
significant difference between the parts of Leeds which in this report we have called ‘Leeds 
deprived’ (neighbourhoods defined by the Census Lower Super Output Areas in Leeds that 
are within England’s most deprived 10% of LSOAs) and the rest of Leeds. For example 
deaths among women from respiratory conditions within these areas are 2.09 times that of 
the Leeds average. Emergency admission for Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease is 
1.95 times that of the Leeds average. Lung cancer mortality is 1.82 times that of the Leeds 
average. Such stark geographic differences must become the focus of partnership working 
in Leeds in the future. 
 

How we are working to reduce health inequalities in Leeds 
 

•  Action to reduce inequalities is a priority for all partners in the Leeds Initiative. 
•  Narrowing the Gap between the richest and poorest of communities in Leeds is a 
key priority of the Vision for Leeds. 

 

The Leeds Strategic Plan will set out the vision for the city of Leeds 2008 – 11. Whilst 
aiming at improvement for Leeds as a whole the Plan will recognise that reducing 
inequalities must be at the core.  The themes of the plan include health, education, 
culture, housing, employment and the economy. Each theme will deliver tangible 
improvement and outcomes and all will address inequalities. 
 
So in Leeds action to remove health inequalities has to be a key priority for parties under 
the Leeds Initiative. Leeds Primary Care Trust and Leeds City Council each have a key 
part to play. 

 

•  Leeds PCT is the accountable organisation for delivery of the two national health 
inequalities targets, and is committed to a broad range of activity using a twintrack 
approach: 

 

1) Strengthening action on tackling health 
[...]
ouncil Business Plan 
2008-11 

New Senior Manager appraisal scheme based on 
core competencies and greater accountability piloted 
with Directors now being rolled out to Chief Officers. 
Middle Manager scheme being developed for Autumn 
2008. 
 
 

Lorraine Hallam  

Presentation of service plans 
was inconsistent up until this 
year, therefore embedding of 
performance management 
culture is yet to happen. 
 
 
 
 

Council Business Plan 
2008-11 

Corporate Service Planning workshops held 
Feb/March 08.  Quality assurance review in May 08 
with report to CLT 

Steve Clough  

Achievement in Healthier Communities 

Inconsistent approach to 
reducing health 
inequalities across the 
city. 
 

Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-
11 supported by Health 
and Well Being Plan*, 
Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2006-09 and 
PCT Strategic Plan 2008-
11 

The Strategic Plan sets out clear improvement 
priorities for reducing health inequalities in the city. 
Targets for key priorities have been set to reflect 
improvements in the worst 10% SOA’s. New strategic 
leadership and performance management 
arrangements are built into the Healthy Leeds 
Strategic Commissioning Board.  
 
 

Ian Cameron 
Sandie Keene 
Rosemary Archer 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Appendix 8 
 

Corporate Assessment Actions 2008 
 

Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 

Issue Plan within which 
action sits 

 

Current Position April 08 CO 
Responsibility 

RAG 
status 

Partnership working at a 
strategic level is under-
developed. 
 

Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-
11 supported by Health 
and Well Being Plan*, 
Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2006-09 and 
PCT Strategic Plan 2008-
11 

The agreement to establish the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board, and associated sub-groups 
covering the span of health and social care 
commissioning, reflects partner’s prior assessment of 
this need. The first meeting of the board is scheduled 
for June 2008, whilst several preparatory workshops 
have been held and a Board constitution developed.   
The Programme Management arrangements for the 
JSNA also reflect significant progress towards 
strengthened strategic partnership arrangements.  
 
 
 

Ian Cameron 
Sandie Keene 
Rosemary Archer 
 

 

Services not provided 
consistently across city 

Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-
11 supported by Health 
and Well Being Plan*, 
Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2006-09 and 
PCT Strategic Plan 2008-
11 

The agreement to establish the Joint Strategic 
Commissioning Board, and associated sub-groups 
covering the span of health and social care 
commissioning, reflects partner’s prior assessment of 
this need. The first meeting of the board is scheduled 
for June 2008, whilst several preparatory workshops 
have been held and a Board constitution developed.   
The Programme Management arrangements for the 
JSNA also reflect significant progress towards 
strengthened strategic partnership arrangements. 
 

Ian Cameron 
Sandie Keene 
Rosemary Archer 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

4



Appendix 8 
 

Corporate Assessment Actions 2008 
 

Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 

Issue Plan within which 
action sits 

 

Current Position April 08 CO 
Responsibility 

RAG 
status 

Limited success at reducing 
teenage conceptions 

Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-
11 supported by Health 
and Well Being Plan*, 
Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2006-09 and 
PCT Strategic Plan 2008-
11 
 

All actions relating to children and young people are 
picked up separately as part of the JAR action 
planning process which is subject of a separate report 
to Executive Board 

Ian Cameron 
Rosemary Archer 
 

 

* Plans in development 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



Appendix 9 
 

Draft external audit plan 2008/09 
 

Scrutiny Board Issue/key risk identified Planned work 

Central & 
Corporate 
Functions 

Scrutiny 

• Further development is required to 
ensure a robust approach for all 
scrutiny boards 

Consider the arrangements 
that the council has put in 
place for scrutiny 

Central & 
Corporate 
Functions 

Corpo
[...]
ents, suggestions, complaints or concerns please speak to a member
of the communications team or e-mail communications.team@leedspct.nhs.uk

Comments from staff,
patients, service users,
carers and the public

during consultation period,
winter 2007.

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds PCT Strategy 2008-2011

The gap between those with the best and the worst health in the city will start to

shrink. Reducing the number of early deaths from cancer and cardiovascular

disease is a priority. We will achieve this by improving access to NHS Stop

Smoking Services, reducing waiting times and investing in improved treatment for

all patients.

Over the year we will make it easier for people to see their GP.

Patients will increasingly be able to book evening or weekend

appointments and by March 2009 over half of GP practices will

have extended their opening hours. Additional investment in dental

services will also make it easier to see an NHS dentist in Leeds.

We will continue to provide more care and support for people closer to their homes.

This will include working with local GPs to develop services in local communities.

People with long term conditions such as diabetes, stroke and chronic obstructive

pulmonary disease (COPD) will also benefit from local services specifically tailored

to meet their needs and help reduce the number of times they need to be

admitted to hospital.

If patients do need to see a specialist then GPs will be able

to refer them to the hospital of their choice. No patient will

wait longer than 18 weeks for any treatment they may

need once they have been referred to a specialist by their

GP. We will also work closely with local hospitals to minimise

the risk of patients contracting an infection such as MRSA.

Patients will receive better care in an emergency. The PCT has invested extra

money in the ambulance service to reduce the length of time patients have to

wait in an emergency after calling 999.
[...]
f 
c
h
ild
 a
b
u
s
e
 i
n
 L
e
e
d
s
. 

 

R
e
q
u
e
s
t 
fr
o
m
 C
llr
 I
lli
n
g
w
o
rt
h
. 

 
8
th
 M
a
y
 2
0
0
8
 

  

Page 34



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Health 
 
Date:    17 June 2008 
 
Subject:  Determine Work Programme 2008/09  
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine the Board’s work programme for 2008/09.  
 
2.0      Introduction 
 
2.1     The previous agenda item provided various inputs to the development of the Board’s 

work programme.  Having considered the written information and having discussed 
relevant issues with officers and representatives attending the meeting, the Board is 
now asked to consider formulating a draft work programme.  

 
2.2 Members are reminded that if additional information is required in order to determine 

the programme this can be obtained via the use of informal meetings of the Scrutiny 
Board. 

 
2.3 In formulating work programme the Scrutiny Board shall determine; 
 

• how the proposed inquiry meets criteria approved from time to time by the 
Scrutiny Advisor Group (Appendix 1) 

• whether the programme can be adequately resourced and timetabled, in line 
with the key meeting dates attached (Appendix 2) 

 

3.0   Recommendations 
 
3.1     Members are requested to consider and determine the Board’s work programme. 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 
Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



 
Appendix 1 

 
 

SCRUTINY BOARD PROCEDURE RULES GUIDANCE NOTE 7 
 

INQUIRY SELECTION CRITERIA 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules require Scrutiny Boards, before deciding to undertake 

an Inquiry, to: 
 

Consider how a proposed Inquiry meets criteria approved from time to time; an
[...]
er decision 
 
● Reviews an Executive Board decision 
 
● Reviews a series of decisions which have a significant impact  

 
● Has been requested by the Executive Board/Full Council/Scrutiny 

 Advisory Group  
 

● looks at innovative change 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Comments of relevant Director and Executive Member (Attach additional sheet if necessary)  
 
 
 
Date  
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 

Schedule of Meetings 2008/09 - Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 

Chair : Councillor Pauleen Grahame 
 

  Principal Scrutiny Adviser: Steven Courtney (Tel: (0113) 247 4707 e-mail: 
steven.courtney@leeds.gov.uk) 

 

Commission reports 
deadline 

Reports deadline 
(Thursday 10.00am) 

Papers Despatched 
(Monday) 

Meeting Date 
(Tuesday 
10.00am) 

– – 9 June 2008 17 June 2008 

5 June 2008 3 July 2008 14 July 2008 22 July 2008 

31 July 2008 28 August 2008 8 September 2008 
16 September 

2008 

4 September 2008 2 October 2008 13 October 2008 
21 October 

2008 

2 October 2008* 30 October 2008* 10 November 2008* 
18 November 

2008* 

30 October 2008 27 November 2008 
4 December 2008 

(Thursday) 

12 December 
2008 

(Friday) 

25 November 2008** 23 December 2008** 12 January 2009 
20 January 

2009 

5 January 2009** 29 January 2009 9 February 2009 
17 February 

2009 

5 February 2009 5 March 2009 16 March 208 24 March 2009 

12 March 2009 9 April 2009 20 April 2009 28 April 2009 

 

* To be confirmed **Bank Holidays effect agenda cycle 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  17 June 2008 
 
Subject: Co-options to the Board 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to help the Board determine any appropriate co-options 

to the Board. 
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution, which relates to scrutiny, outlines provision to 

allow the appointment of additional co-opted members to each of the Scrutiny Boards.   
 
2.2 Such provision entitles each Scrutiny Board to appoint: 
 

(i)  Up to five non-voting co-opted members1, for a term of office which does not go 
beyond the next Annual Meeting of the Council; and/or, 

(ii)  Up to two non-voting co-opted members1, for a term of office which relates to a 
particular Scrutiny Inquiry. 

 
2.3 During 2007/2008, the then Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care) made the 

following non-voting co-opted appointments: 

• A representative of Leeds Voice Health Forum Coordinating Group – Mr. Eddie 
Mack 

• A representative of Touchstone – Somoud Saqfelhait 

• A representative of the Alliance of Service Users and Carers – Ms Joy Fisher 

                                                
1
 Co-option would normally only be appropriate where the co-optee has some specialist skill or knowledge 

which would be of assistance to the Board in its general operation or as part of a specific Scrutiny Inquiry.  

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 
Tel: 247 4707  

 

 

 
   Ward Members consulted 
   (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



• A representative Leeds Public and Patients Involvement Forum – Mr. Laurence 
Wood2 

• Member of the public recruited with a  remit is to keep matters of equality at the 
forefront of the Board’s discussions – Sally Morgan3 

 
2.5 At the Annual Meeting of Council on 22 May 2008, Council appointed to two new 

Scrutiny Boards – one relating to Health and the other relating to Adult Social Care.  
Effectively, this has split the responsibility of the former Scrutiny Board (Health and 
Adult Social Care) as detailed in the terms of reference for each Board, attached at 
Appendix 1.   

 
2.6 Given the split in responsibilities between the 2 boards, it is appropriate that the Board 

considers the appropriateness of any co-optees prior to appointment for the current 
municipal year. To help the Board in its consideration and determination of any such 
arrangements for 2008/09, it should be noted that nominating bodies and the 
individuals concerned have indicated the following preferences:  

 

• Mr. Eddie Mack (representing Leeds Voice Health Forum Coordinating Group) – 
Health Scrutiny Board 

• Somoud Saqfelhait (representing Touchstone) – Health Scrutiny Board 

• Ms. Joy Fisher (representing the Alliance of Service Users and Carers) – Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Board* 

• Sally Morgan (equalities issues representative) – Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Board* 

 

*  This represents the ‘first choice’ of the co-optees from the former Health and Adult Social care Scrutiny Board.  
In addition, some indication to be considered for co-option to the Health Scrutiny Board has been expressed.  

 
2.7 The Board may also wish to consider the merits and value of co-opting 

representatives from other organisations, such as Leeds University and Leeds 
Metropolitan University (subject to identifying an appropriate representative). 

 
2.8 In the short-term, Members may also wish to consider its relationship with the Leeds 

Local Involvement Network (LINks) Preparatory Group, which Leeds Older People's 
Forum are co-ordinating until the host organisation is appointed.  In the longer term, 
the Board will need to consider its relationship with the host organisation, once 
appointed. 
 

3.0 Recommendation 
 
3.1 Members are asked to consider and determine any appropriate: 
 

(a) co-options to the Board for a term of office which does not go beyond the next 
Annual Meeting of the Council in 2009; and/or, 

(b) co-options to the Board for a term of office which relates to a particular Scrutiny 
Inquiry, identified as part of the Board’s future work programme.  

                                                
2
 The Patients’ Forum is no longer in existence and will be replaced by the Leeds Local Involvement Network 

(LInK) during 2008/09 
3
 Recruited with the help of Leeds City Council’s Equality Unit. 

Page 42


	Agenda
	6 Work Programme
	Work Programme June 2008 - Appendix 3 Leeds PCT Strategy (2008-11) - strategic direction (summary)
	Work Programme June 2008 - Appendix 4 Leeds PCT Strategy (2008-11) - priorities for action (2008_09)
	Work Programme June 2008 - Appendix 7
	Health Qtr4
	Work Programme June 2008 - Appendix 11

	7 Determining the Work Programme
	Work Programme determination - Appendix 2

	8 Co-opted Members for the Board



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

TUESDAY, 17TH JUNE, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors J Chapman, A Lamb, M Iqbal, 
A McKenna and L Rhodes-Clayton 

 
 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor McKenna declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6, Work 
Programme as she is a trustee of Relate.  (Minute No. 3 refers). 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for Absence were received on behalf of Councillors Atkinson, Bale, 
Blackburn, Kirkland, Langdale and Monaghan. 
 

3 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance to the Board on developing the work 
programme for the 2008/09 Municipal Year.  Appended to the report was a 
series of information to help inform the development of the Board’s work 
programme, including: 
 

• A copy of the Board’s terms of reference; 

• Measuring the Gap (extract); 

• Leeds PCT Strategy (2008- 2011) (extract) – Strategic Direction; 

• Leeds PCT Strategy (2008- 2011) (extract) – Priorities for 2008/09; 

• Draft Memorandum of Local Area Agreement; 

• Leeds Strategic Plan; 

• Corporate Performance Management Information;  

• Corporate Assessment Actions 2008; 

• Details of planned key policies and strategies reviews (including those  
items which make up the Council’s Policy framework); 

• Previous issues outstanding from the Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult 
Social Care). 

 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Jill Copeland, Leeds Primary Care Trust (PCT) 

• Chris Butler, Chief Executive, Leeds Partnerships NHS Foundation 
Trust (LPFT) 

• Maggie Boyle, Chief Executive, Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust 
(LTHT) 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2008 

 

• John England, Deputy Director – Strategy and Performance, Adult 
Social Services 

• Councillor Peter Harrand, Executive Member with portfolio 
responsibility for Adult Health and Social Care 

 
 
Jill Copeland addressed the Board and reported on the PCT’s priorities for the 
following year.  These included the following: 
 

Short-term issues 

• To meet the 18 week target for referral to treatment; 

• To meet waiting time targets for cancer patients; 

• Genito-urinary medicine and sexual health care; 

• Urgent care, accident and emergency admissions to be dealt with 
within 4 hours; 

• To reduce ambulance waiting times; 

• Increasing opening hours for accessing primary care; and 

• Reduction of healthcare associated infections – MRSA and C-Diff 
 
Longer-term issues 

• Meeting the Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets associated with 
tackling Health Inequalities; 

• Continuation of care closer to home – this had already been provided 
for those Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease and work had started 
to provide services for stroke patients; 

• Dental care – increase the number of dentists and appointments 
available; and, 

• The  World Class Commissioning Programme. 
 
Chris Butler of the Leeds Partnership NHS Foundation Trust informed the 
Board of  the Trust’s role in providing specialist mental health and disability 
services.  He reported that the Trust delivered services across 48 sites with a 
budget of £108M.  It was also reported that the Trust was to undergo a 
substantial programme of change and highlighted the following areas: 
 

• Re-design of older people’s mental health services 

• Re-design of services for those with special learning disabilities. 

• Re-design of psychological  therapy services. 
 
The Board was also informed of plans to rationalise community mental health 
teams which would make pathways to services run more smoothly.  It was 
stated that partnership work was undertaken with the PCT and Strategic 
Health Authority to meet these aims. 
 
John England reported that Health and Well Being was considered as a 
strategic priority for the Council and the Health and Well Being Strategic Plan 
had been incorporated as part of the Council’s Policy and Budgetary 
Framework.  He also highlighted work undertaken on the Leeds Strategic Plan 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2008 

 

and Local Area Agreement that covered Health and Wellbeing themes and 
joint working arrangements with the LPFT, the PCT and LTHT. 
 
Maggie Boyle informed the Board of the services provided by Leeds Teaching 
Hospital Trust.  These included a wide range of secondary and tertiary care 
services along with specialist referrals both on a regional and national basis. It 
was reported that some of the Trust’s priorities included:  
 

• Working towards achieving Foundation Hospital status and hoped to be 
achieved this in late 2009/ early 2010;  
(It was suggested that the Board may wish to receive a presentation on 
LTHT’s services at a future meeting). 

• Wharfedale Hospital; 

• How to get public involvement in the provision of services; 

• Services at peripheral hospitals and how to make best use of these 
sites; and, 

• Children’s services provision. 
 
Members discussed the following issues in response to information presented 
and as potential additions to the Board’s Work Programme: 
 

• Transfer of services between hospitals – Jill Copeland hoped to 
address this at a future meeting of the Board 

• Polyclinics (GP led Health Centres) 

• Out of Hours Services 

• Review of the National Blood Service 

• Renal Services – Transport Issues 

• Monitoring of hospital acquired infections (along with progress and 
performance against other priority areas/ targets in general) 

• Teenage pregnancies 

• Maternity services / neonatal care transfers 
 

RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted and be used to inform 
the development of an outline work programme. 
 

4 Determining the Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
contained information on determining the Board’s Work Programme for the 
2008/09 Municipal Year.  Attached to the report was information on Inquiry 
Selection Criteria and dates for commissioning reports and meetings of the 
Board. 
 
Members considered and discussed the issues and areas presented as part 
of the previous item (agenda item 3), including those matters outstanding from 
the previous Board.  Specifically, Members considered: 
 

• The request for scrutiny in relation to: ‘The implications of 
government’s review of entitlement to primary care for refused asylum 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2008 

 

seekers on for healthcare in Leeds’.  Members were advised that, to date, 
the government’s review had not been published with no indication of a 
likely future publication date.  For these reasons, the Board agreed to 
defer any future consideration of this matter until such time that the 
government’s review and its findings/ implications were known. 
 

• The request for scrutiny in relation to: ‘Maternity Services / neonatal 
care transfers’.  Members agreed to request a briefing on the service, 
including any relevant performance data, in order to determine whether to 
proceed with an inquiry. 

 

• Establishing a Health Proposals Working Group (as in previous years) 
with Councillors Grahame, McKenna and Chapman expressing interest in 
being part of its membership.  It was agreed that all members of the 
Board (in particular those not present at the meeting) would be given the 
opportunity to express an interest in being part of the membership for 
such a  working group. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That issues discussed under Agenda Item 3, Work 

Programme be used to determine the Board’s Work Programme and be 
presented to the July Board meeting. 

 
2. That the Board establish a ‘Health Proposals Working 

Group’, with precise membership to be determined at a future meeting. 
 

5 Co-opted Members for the Board  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member development submitted a report which 
outlined the provision to allow the appointment co-opted members to Scrutiny 
Boards.  It was reported that up to five non-voting co-opted members could be 
added to the Board for a term of office which did not go beyond the next 
annual meeting of Council and up to two non-voting members for a term of 
office which related to a particular scrutiny inquiry. 
 
Members were informed of previous arrangements for the Scrutiny Board 
(Health and Adult Social Care) and expressions of interest for co-option to the 
Scrutiny Board (Health). 
 
RESOLVED – That the following be co-opted to the Scrutiny Board (Health) 
for the 2008/09 Municipal Year: 
 

• Eddie Mack – Leeds Voice Health Forum Co-ordinating Group 

• Samoud Saqfelhait – Touchstone 
 

6 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

RESOLVED –  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 22nd July, 2008 

 

That the dates and times of meetings of the Scrutiny Board (Health) for the 
2008/09 Municipal Year be held as follows: 
 
Tuesday, 22 July 2008 – 10.00 a.m. 
Tuesday, 16 September 2008 – 10.00 a.m. 
Tuesday, 21 October 2008  -10.00 a.m. 
Tuesday, 18 November 2008 – 2.00 p.m. 
Friday, 12 December 2008 – 10.00 a.m. 
Tuesday, 20 January 2009 – 10.00 a.m. 
Tuesday 17 February 2009 – 10.00 a.m. 
Tuesday 24 March 2009 – 10.00 a.m. 
Tuesday 28 April 2009 – 10.00 a.m. 
 
 
 


